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STATE OF

Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit- Notice of Incompleteness for AM-1

COLORADO Girardi - DNR, Chris <chris.girardi@state.co.us>

Nathan Barton <NABarton@wastelineinc.net> Thu, Jul 10, 2025 at 1:27 PM

To: "Girardi - DNR, Chris" <chris.girardi@state.co.us>
Cc: Mike <mike.petrox@gmail.com>, Ryan Clark <ryan@petrox-resources.com>, Brian Abeln
<brian.abeln@crossfireaggregate.com>

Dear Chris:
Thank you for getting this out to us so quickly. We really appreciate it.
Our response to your review:

1. You are correct. The change is 3.59. Please consider any other incorrect references in the Exhibits to
also be changed from 3.39 to 3.59 acres.

2. The typo is on page 3, item #10, not page 2, and has been corrected, changing ArArchuleta to
Archuleta. We have also removed the commas in the applicant/operator and landowner items (7 and
8) on that page. You are correct that the Secretary of State’s office does not have the comma. Many
times a comma is inserted in various documents for different agencies, and we were inconsistent in
doing so.

3. See item 4. Obviously, as an entity (a limited liability company, LLC), Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC cannot
initial these 10 items, but as an authorized representative of the LLC, | am able to do so.

4. We respectfully disagree with the need to change either Page 5 or Page 7.

a. On page 7 of the application, at the top of the page, it very clearly states “As an authorized
representative of the applicant, | hereby certify that the operation described has met the
minimum requirements of the...”

b. As stated on page 1 and page 2 of the application, Michael Clark is not the applicant/operator,
he is the contact for Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC, the Applicant/Operator. (He is, of course, as
Manager, also only an “authorized representative” of an LLC.)

c. Exhibit G Source of Legal Right to Enter, in a letter by Michael Clark as Manager, specifically
states that WASTELINE Inc. and myself, Nathan A. Barton, are authorized representatives of
Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC. (without the comma).

d. The Mineral Rules and Regulations for the Extraction of Construction Materials, 7-15-19,
Section 1.4.1(3) states in part: “All information submitted in an application ... acknowledged as
such by the signature of an authorized agent on an application form...”

e. This would also apply to the initials on Page 5.

f. Therefore, we understand that both the initials on Page 5 and the notarized signature on Page
7 are valid.

. We have removed the commas here and on page 3 (as addressed in item 2).

6. We have added the original date of signing to page 7. For some reason, probably our own fault, the
annotation form in Adobe did not show the entire annotation fields.

7. We apologize: we attached the blank copy and not the signed/dated one. That corrected Exhibit | is
now attached to this email.

8. We will submit this email’s attachments to the ACCR by email, with a copy to you, today; we are
unsure when they will be able to respond; They are still in a turmoil due to the fire. We will require that
they confirm receipt of the changes by email and will forward that to you.

9. We again erred and had the blank and not the completed receipt from the Conservation District. The
receipt from the administration office for the BOCC was undated, and we have again requested that
the County provide the receipt with a date. We will send that (as a revised/corrected Exhibhit J) as
soon as possible. In this email, | am also attaching a copy of the original email sent to the BOCC
through their administrative assistant, Tonya McCann, in case this might be acceptable to
demonstrate we did provide the notice and allow the review to proceed.

()]
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To simplify review and assist the ACCR, | am sending the entire application form and Exhibits | and J,
although not all the application pages are revised.

Since the application was submitted through the Online Portal, | am sending this electronically by email. Do
we need to also post this message and the changes on the Portal?

We understand that laws and regulations may require mailing a hard copy to us by USPS, but we are fine
with just receiving the information by email. We very much appreciate you sending out the emailed copy, not
just the mailed hard copy, so that we can respond as quickly as possible.

Do | need to convert this entire response message to a formal letter and email the PDF to you? Please let
me know.

Again, thank you for the quick turnaround time.

Respectfully,
Nathan

From: Girardi - DNR, Chris <chris.girardi@state.co.us>

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2025 10:59 AM

To: Nathan Barton <NABarton@Wastelinelnc.net>

Cc: Jared Ebert - DNR <jared.ebert@state.co.us>

Subject: Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit- Notice of Incompleteness for AM-1

Hello Nathan,

Attached to this email is a pdf of the Notice of Incompleteness regarding Amendment Application (AM-1) for the Tierra
Piedra Gravel Pit, permit number M2009081.

A hard copy will be sent to the PO box for Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC as well. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Chris Girardi

Environmental Protection Specialist

[Quoted text hidden]

COLORADO

Division of Reclamation,
Mining and Safety

Department of Natural Resources

2 attachments
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Application Form

STATE OF COLORADO

DIVISION OF RECLAMATION, MINING AND SAFETY
Department of Natwral Resources

1313 Sherman 5t., Room 245
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (303) 866-3567

FAG: (303) E32-B106

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
LIMITED IMPACT (110) OPERATION

RECLAMATION PEEMIT APPLICATION FORAL

CHECE ONE- There iz a File Number Already Azzigned to thiz Operation

P_en:nit # 1 - 2008 081  (Please reference the file number currently assigned to this operation)
New Application (Fule 1.4.5) -l v _ Amendment Application (Fule 1.10)
Converzion Appheation (Rule 1.11)

Permut# N - 2009 081 {provide for Amendments and Conversions of existing permuats)

The appheation for a Construction Materzals Limuted Impact (110) Operation Reclamation Permit contzins three major parts: (1} the
application form: (2) Exhibits A-J, Exbubat 1., Addendum 1, any sections of Exbabet 6.5 and Geotechmeal Stabibity Exbubit, as required by
the Office, and outlined in Fules 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.5, and 1.6 2{1(b}; and {3} the application fee. When vou submif your application. be suxe
to melude one (1) comsplete sisned and notanzed ORIGINAL and one (1) copy of the completed appheation form, two (2) copies of
Exhibits A-J, Exhobat L, Addendum 1, and appropnate sechons of 6.5 {Geotechnical Stability Exhibit), as required, and a check for the
application fee described under (4) below. Exhibits should NOT be bound or in 2 3-rmg binder; maps should be folded to 8 12" X 117 0r 8
172" X 147 size. To expedite processing, please provide the information m the format and erder desenbed in this form.

GENERAL OPERATION INFORMATION
Type or print clearly, in the space provided, ALL information described below.

1. Applicant'operator or company name (name to be nzed on permit): Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC
1.1 Type of organization (corporation, partmership, ete ) Colorado Limited Llﬂb!hw Cﬂmpﬂny
Ciperation name (pit, mine or site name): Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit

[

3. Permitted acreage (mew or existing site): _54 permitted zeres
3.1 Change n acreage (+) _E—ig__ acres
32 Total Acreage in Pernui Area 9.99 acres
4. Fee:
41 Mew Application- $1258.00 application fee
Amendment Fee (C.E.5. 34-32.3-125(10)): 5327.00 application fee
3. Primary commaoditie{s) to be mined: QraVE! Sand Soil
5.1 Incidental commoditiels) to be mined: 1. ! IbsTons'vr 2. IbsTonshr 3. f IbsTonshr
4 . ! IbsTons'vr 5. Ibs/Tons!vr

52 Anticipated end use of primary commodifieds) to be mined: roadbase and fill material
Anticipated end use of mcidental commeoditie{s} to be muned: HA
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[}

11. Correspondence Informaton:

APPILICANT/OPERATOER (name, address, and phone of name to be used on permmt}

Contact's Name:
Company Name:
StreatP.0. Box:
Citv;

State:

Telephone Number:
Fax Mumber:

Michael (Mike) or Ryan Clark
Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC

_ Tite- Manager

.0, Box: 1958

Arboles

CO

Zip Code: 81121

970 1. 209-5691 or (303) 803-3998

(970 ;. 878-4489

PERMITTING CONTACT (1f different from zpplicant/operator above)

Contact's Name:

Company Name:

StreatP.0. Box:

Citv;

State:

Telephone Number:

Fax Mumber:
INSPECTION CONTACT

Contact's Name:
Company Name:
StreatP.0. Box:
Citv;

State:

Telephone Number:
Fax Mumber:

Nathan A. Barton

Titte: GE; PE, DEE

WASTELINE, Inc. (confractor for TPRLLC)

PO Box 88

PO, Box: 88 or 3471

Cortez or Rapid City

Colorado or South Dakota

Zip Code: 81321 or 57709

970 1. 564-1380 or 605-839-0650

( 1. EMail: NABarton@wastelineinc.net

Mike Clark (see above) or Brian Abeln

Title: Aggregates Manager

Crossfire Aggregate Services, LLC (contractor to TPRLLC)

223 Chickenhawk Lane PO Box: 902
Ignacio
Colorado Zip Code: 81137

970 1. 960-6757

{ ¥-

CC: STATE OF FEDERAL TANDOWNER (1f anv)

Azency:
Strest:
City:
State:

Telephone Mumber:

NONE

Zip Code:

{ y

CC: STATE OF FEDERATL T AWNDOWNER (1f anv)

Azency:
Sireet:
City:
State:

Telephone Number:

NONE

Zip Code:

{ 3
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-

Name of owner of the subzurface right: of affected land: Tiema Piedra Ranch LLC

~

B Name of owner of the surface of affected land: Tiema Piedra Ranch LLC

9. Type of mining operation: |Y{ Surface _D Underground _I:I_ In-situ

10. Location information: The center of the area where the majonty of minmz will coour:
COUNTY: Archuleta

PRINCIPAL MERTIDIAN (check one): g fith {Colorade) L 10th (New Mexico) g Ute
SECTION {write number): s16
TOWNSHIP (write number md check direction): T 99-0 Y| Yk I South
FAMGE (wnte number and check drechion): E 5.0 D East R v _ West

UARTER SECTION (check one): _’:I_ NE I NW Y sE _ﬂ SW
QUARTER/QUARTER SECTION (check one): Q NE _ Y _ wnw D SE D SW

GENERAL DESCEIPTION: (the sumber of miles and direchion from the nearest town and the approximate elevation):
5.8 miles N of Arboles on SH-151 (off Fossett Gulch Road) 6190 feet ASL

11. Primary Aline Fotrance Location (report m etther Lattude Tongrads OF UTK):

Latitude 'Lonsitude:
Example: () 39 44' 1295  INote: the actual primary mine entrance is changing in
W) 104° s» 3g7 (his application.

Latitude (M): deg mun sec . (2 decamal places)
Longitds {W): deg min sar . (2 decimal places)
O
Exampla: (I} 3073691

(W) -104 98440°
Latitude (V) _3_? Y ﬂ_‘_l g§5_2__(5 decimal place:}
Lenzitude(W) 107 0.39366 {5 decimal places}

OR
Unrversal Tranverse Mereator (UTM])
Example: 201336.3E HNAD27 Zone 13

43983512 N
UTM Datum (specify NAD27, NADS3 or WGS 84) NADS3 ;J Zome |19 ;J
ceine 287304

Nortine 4109384
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12, Prmary future (Post-mining) land use {chec

Cropland(CR) Pastuwreland(FL) e TEneral Azriculmra{GA)
Rangeland(RL} Forestry(FR) Wildlife Habitat{WL}
Remidential(RS) L Recreation(RC) Indusinal'Commereial(1C)

L]

i Dieveloped Water Resources(WE)

I3: Pﬁmm‘ resent land use (check one): i
Cropland(CR) v Pastureland(FL} Irrlgated .| General Agnculmre(GA)

Solid Waste Disposal{WD)

Fangeland(FL) Foreztrw(FE) || Whldhfe HabitatWL}
Residential{R 5} DREI:EEHDB(RC} .| Industnal'Commera1zl{TC)
Developed Water Resources (WE) | Miming (MM}

14. Ifthes operanon will use desmiznated chemicals, or will result, or presently has aeid mine dramage - vou caneet use thas applicaton
form You must submit either 2 110d or 1124 appheabon form for Dezignated Minmg Operations. In either caze. vou mmst st
any acidic or toxic-forming materials, exposed or disturbed as a result of the mming operation. and whether the operation wall
result in or presentiy has z2cid mme drammage:

Operation will not use designated chemicals or produce acid mine drainage

15, Description of Amendment or Conversion:

If you are amendmg or converhing an existing operation, provide a bnef narmatve desenbing the proposed change(s):

Expansion of area to be mined, and including areas to be reclaimed to meet curmrent DEMS
standards for protection of floodplains and water resources, and change access point.

Maps & Exhibits:
Subnut two (2) complete. unbound copies of the following application exhibits:

6.3.1 EXHIBIT A - Legal Description and L ocation Map

6.3.2 EXHIBIT B - Site Description

6.33 EXHIBIT C - Mining Plan

6.3.4 EXHIBIT D - Reclamation Plan

6.3.5 EXHIBIT E - Maps, to include the location of any recorded easements
6.3.6 EXHIBIT F - List of Other Permits and Licenses Required
6.3.7 EXHIBIT G - Sowrce of Legal Right-to-Enter

6.3.8 EXHIBIT H - Mumicipalities Within a Twe-mile Fadims
6.3.9 EXHIBIT I - Proof of Filing with County Clerk

6.3.10 EXHIBIT J - Proof of Mailing Notices of Permit Application
6.3.12 EXHIBIT L - Permanent Man-Made Structures

1.6.2(1}b) ADDENDUM 1 - Notice Requirements (sample enclosed)
6.5 Geotechnical Stability Exhibit (as required)
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Responsthilities a: a Permittee:

Upon apphication approval and permit izmuance, this application becomes a legally binding document. Therefore, there are a number of
important requirements which vou, as a permuttes. should fully understand. These requirements are listed below. Please read and initial
each requorement. m the space provided. to acknowledpge that vou understand vour oblizafions. If you do not understand thaze
rhhostigns then please contact this Office for a full explanation.

1. Your oblization to reclamm the site 15 not hmmted to the amount of the financial warranty. You assume lagal labalety
for all reazonable expenses which the Board or the Office mav meur to reclamm the affected lands assonated with vour
nuning operation in the event vour permat 1s revoked and financial warmranty 15 forfaited;

2. The Board may suspend or revoke this permat, or assess a civil penazlty, upon a finding that the permittee violated the
terms or condiftons of this permut, the Act, the Mineral Rules and Regulations, or that mformation contamed m the
zpplication or your pernut misrepresent important material facts:

3. If youwr miming and reclamztion operations affect areas beyond the boundanss of an approved permmt boundary,
substanhial crvil penzlties, to vou as permittes can result;

4. Any modification to the approved muning and reclamanon plan from those descnibed m your approved apphication
recuures you to submit a perout modification and obtain approval from the Board or Office;

3. It 15 your responability to notify the Office of any changes m your address or phone number;

FIEE F 3

6. Upon permit 1zsuance and prior to begimning on-site mumng achvity, vou must post @ sign at the entrance of the mine
site, which shall be elearly vizible from the aceess road, with the following mmformation (Fule 3.1.12):

a. the name of the operator;

b a statement that a reclamation permat for the operation has been 1ssued by the Colorado Mined Land
Reclamator Board; and,

c. the permit number.

7. The boundares of the permit boundary area must be marked by monuments or other markers that are cleariy visible
znd adequate to delineate such boundanes pnor to site dishirbance;

8. Itz a provision of this perot that the operations will be conducted in accordance with the terms and condiions hsted
i vour application, as well as with the provisions of the Act and the Mineral Rules and Fegulations m effect at the time the
petmut 15 1sued.

F 33

9. Avnmually. on the annrversarv date of permut 15suznce, you must submat an anmmal fee a5 specified by Statute, and an
annual report which includes a map desenibing the acreage affected and the acreage reclaimed to date (if there are changes
from the previous yvear), anv monitonng reguired by the Beclamation Plan to be submitted annually on the annrversary date
of the permut approval. Anmnal fees are for the previous vear a permut 15 held. For example, a permut with the anmversary
date of Tuly 1, 1995, the anmual fee 15 for the penod of Tuly 1, 1994 through June 30, 1995 Falure to submat your anmmal
fee and report by the permut annrversary date may result m a e1vil penalty, revecation of vour permit, and forferture of vour
financial warranty. It 15 vow responsibility, a5 the permittee, to confinue fo pay your annual fee to the Cffice untl the
Board releaszes vou from your total reclamation responmibibity.

F

10. For joint venture partnershop penmittee: the signing representative 15 authorized to s1zn when document and a power
of attorney (provided by the partner(s)} authonzing the signature of the representative 15 attached to thiz applicaton
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NOTE TO COMMFENTORS OBJECTORS:

It1s hkely there will be additions, changes, and delenions to this document prior to finzl decision by the Office. Therefore, 1f vou have
any comments or concerns vou must contact the applicant or the Office prior to the decimon date zo that vou will know what chanpes
may have been made to the apphication decument.

Tke Office 1= not allowed to conmider comments, unless they are wrnitten, and received prior to the end of the pubhe comment penod.
You should contact the applicant for the final date of the public comment period.

If vou have queshions about the Mined Land Feclamation Board and Office review and decision or appeals process, vou may contact the
Office at {303) 866-3567.
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Certification:

A= an authorized reprezentative of the applicant, I hereby certify that the oparation desenbed has met the somimnrn requirements of the
following terms and conditions:

1. Al necessary approvals from local government have been applied for (Section 34-32 5-1 11 Wa W WIIT}.

2 To the best of mv knowledge. all sigmficant, valuable and permanent man-made structure(s) in existence at the time this
application 1= filed. and located withun 200 feet of the proposed affected area have been identified m thiz applhication
(Section 34-32 3-115(4)e), CE.5). (WOTE: For 110 operations, the affected area mncludes all lands delineated by the permt

boundary.}

3. No mimng operatton will be located on lands where such operations are prolabited by law (Section 34-32 5-11 5(40(f).
CRE).

4. Asthe applicant/operater, I do not have any muming'exploration operations m the State of Colorado currently m vielation of
the provisions of the Colorado Land Feclamaton Act for the Extraction of Construction Matenals (Sechon 34-32 5-120. CE5)

3. Tunderstand that statements 1o the appheation are being made under penalty of perjury and that false statements made herein
are pumishable as a Class | posdemeanor pursuant to Sechon 18-8-303, CE.5_ 1984

This form has been approved by the Mined Land Reclomanon Board pursnans o secrion 34-32.3-110,C R 8., ofthe Colerado Land
Reclamanen At for the Extraction of Consaucaon Matevials. Any alteranion or modificafion of this form shall resultin voiding any
permir issued on the altered or modified form and subject the operasor to cense and desist orders and civil penalftes for operaring
wirhour a permit pursuant to secnen 34-32 5-123, C RS,

Signed and dated this_ 22000 ik June 2025

Tiemra Piedra Ranch LLC
Applicant/Operator

P sl

If Corporation Atfest {Seald

Sigmed: Sizned:
Corporate Secretary or Equivalent
Title- Authorized Representative Town/City/County Clerk
South Dakota
State of j)
: 155

Coiisty'of Pennington’ |
The foregoing mstrument was acknowledged before me this 25th day of June, 2025 .
y_Nathan A. Barton .. Authorized Representative ¢ Tiema Piedra Ranch LLC

_ p— | A i

N g lat—

§""ﬂ DEBORAH A BRARTON E‘a J{M' L=

i 3 MOTARY PUBLIC a'§ Notry Public Deborah A. Barton

2w SHICOEAGUROMOIA by e 15 December 2026

h:?nlm""m""m"“mm- My Commission expires:

SIGNATURES MUST BE IN ELUE INK
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EXHIBIT | PROOF OF FILING WITH COUNTY CLERK

AFFIDAVIT OF RECEIPT
FILING OF RECLAMATION PERMIT

This is to certify that 1 have received the application package for the following

reclamation permit.
Filed this 30" day of  QUMNL ,2025 in the office of the

Archuleta County Clerk & Recorder,

Archuleta County Clerk & Recorder Deputy

S AT A
’-.:.. A O:.?;."./V
N’ * N
'\: —- o'. -
D0 N > LS
0 O UK N3
_.J. - ‘\: ;-
-~ c.. 'a\:.ic ..‘
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/'\ ‘ ?“.-..-'.-
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EXHIBIT J PROOF OF MAILING NOTICES OF PERMIT
APPLICATION

J-1. TO ARCHULETA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COMNFIRMATION OF RECEIPT OF NOTICE AND COPY OF APPLICATION
On behalf of the Archuleta Board of County Commissioners, 398 Lewis Street, Pagosa Springs,
Colorado 81147, {970)264-830%, | confirm that the BOCC has received a copy of the Public Motice,
Application, and Map of the proposed expansion of the Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit, M-2009-081.

DATE: SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

J-2. TO SAN JUAN CONSERVATION DISTRICT

CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT OF NOTICE AND COPY OF APPLICATION
On behalf of the San Juan Conservation District, 505A County Road 600, Pagosa Springs, Colorado
81147, (970)731-3615, | confirm that the District has received a copy of the Public Notice, Application, and
Map of the proposed expansion of the Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit, M-2§09-081.

DATE: "/ / /// 2 SIGNATURE: g‘——v e NA
PRINTED NAME: __ (. TTISURTA f7 ureel |

NOTE: As the extended boundaries are more than 200 feet from the pipeline belonging to Red Cedar
Gathering Company in cooperation with Petrox Resources and Tierra Piedra Ranch, notice was not
mailed by the manager of Tierra Piedra Ranch LLC has informally notified those entities. There is no
request for a structures agreement.
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Reference: Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit, M-2009-081

Providing copy of application and map to Archuleta Board of County Commissioners

From: Nathan Barton
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 7:31 PM
To: tonya. mccann@archuletacounty.org

Cc: Brian Abeln <brian.abeln@crossfireaggregate.com>; Mike <mike.petrox@gmail.com>; Ryan Clark <ryan@petrox-resources.com>
Subject: Application for amendment to the Tierra Piedra Gravel Pit on Hwy 151.

Dear Tonya, thank you for your help on this, since Kristy's folks are obviously doing lots of fun things!

Here is the application package, which is normally printed out and put in a binder. I'm also including a copy of the receipt that the Clerk’s office normally signs off and date stamps and sends back to us. This can be printed on both sides
of the paper.

| am also sending the notice and packet that the State requires be provided to the BOCC. Again, please send a scan of the signed receipt. (We also provide a copy, as per State requirements, to the Conservation District.)
Feel free to let me know any questions or concerns.
I have let both Ms. Flowers and Mr. O'Dell in Development know as well - we’ve been working on this for more than a year.

Thank you, Nathan

2025-0620 BOCC-SICD TPGP app.pdf ) 2025-0620 BOCC receipt TPGP.pdf o 2025-0620 ACCR receipt TPGP.pdf )
1MB 144 KB 81KB

4MB

2025-0620 M2009-081 110 Amdlt App Pkg.pdf I




